United States Dollars ($)  1 103   762  1 795  1 942

Great Britain Pounds (GBP)   4

Euro (EUR)  4 846  2 334  5 139

Pula equivalent  57 157  32 059  140 628  73 383

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to the South African Rand through its regional buying operations; the Euro, as a result of a trading agreement and United States

Dollars through a long term borrowing facility. The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Pula against

the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and

represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding

foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive

number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity where the Pula strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of

the Pula against the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit and other equity.

2012 2011
EUR R $ EUR R $

impact impact impact impact impact impact
’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000 ’000

On liabilities:

Profit if Pula strengthens by 10%  4 772  7 338  1 288  6 146  1 224
Loss if Pula weakens by 10% (4 772) (7 338) (1 288) (6 146) (1 224)

On assets:

Profit if Pula weakens by 10%  4 499   451   792  2 173   547   480
Loss if Pula strengthens by 10% (4 499) (451) (792) (2 173) (547) (480)

Annual Report > Sefalana Group107

39 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at floating interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rates on

financial assets and financial liabilities is detailed in the liquidity risk management section of this note.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure of financial instruments to interest rates at the reporting date. For floating rate

liabilities denominated in the reporting currency, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the reporting date was